STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2020 No. 1453

The Common Organisation of the Markets in Agricultural Products (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) (No. 2) Regulations 2020

PART 3

Amendment to domestic regulations

The Market Measures (Marketing Standards) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

- **10.**—(1) The Market Measures (Marketing Standards) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(1) are amended as follows.
 - (2) In regulation 2 (amendment to Regulation 1333/2011)—
 - (a) in paragraph (2) (amendment to Article 1 of Regulation 1333/2011), for "in the United Kingdom" substitute "in Great Britain";
 - (b) in paragraph (4) (insertion of Article 2a of Regulation 1333/2011), in the inserted text, omit paragraphs 2(d) and 3(b);
 - (c) for paragraph (7)(a) (amendment to Article 5 of Regulation 1333/2011) substitute—
 - "(a) for "the Union", in the first place it occurs, substitute "Great Britain";";
 - (d) for paragraph (8)(a) (amendment to Article 6(2) of Regulation 1333/2011) substitute—
 "(a) for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain";";
 - (e) for paragraph (9) (amendment to Article 6(3) of Regulation 1333/2011), substitute—
 - "(9) In Article 6(3) for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain".";
 - (f) for paragraph (10) (amendment to Article 7 of Regulation 1333/2011)—
 - (i) for sub-paragraph (b) substitute—
 - "(b) for "the Union", in the second place it occurs, substitute "Great Britain";";
 - (ii) for sub-paragraph (d) substitute—
 - "(d) for "the Union", in the last place it occurs, substitute "Great Britain".";
 - (g) for paragraph (13)(a)(ii) (amendment to Article 9(2) of Regulation 1333/2011), substitute—
 - "(ii) in the third sentence, for the words from "the Union market" to the end substitute "Great Britain's market";";
 - (h) for paragraph (17)(a)(ii) (amendment to Annex I point 3 of Regulation 1333/2011), substitute—

- "(ii) for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain";";
- (i) for paragraph (19) (amendment to Annex 4 of Regulation 1333/2011), substitute—
 "(19) In Annex 4, in the heading, for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain".".
- (3) In regulation 3 (amendment to Regulation 1760/2000)—
 - (a) for paragraph (5) (amendment to Article 13(1) of Regulation 1760/2000) substitute—
 "(5) In Article 13(1) for "the Community" substitute "Great Britain".";
 - (b) for paragraph (10)(a) (amendment to Article 15 of Regulation 1760/2000) substitute—

 "(a) for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain from a third country";";
 - (c) in paragraph (11) (insertion of Article 15za of Regulation 1760/2000), in the inserted text—
 - (i) for "exit day" substitute "IP completion day";
 - (ii) for "31 December 2020" substitute "the end of the period of 21 months beginning on the day on which IP completion day falls";
 - (d) in paragraph (13) (insertion of Article a22 of Regulation 1760/2000), in the inserted text—
 - (i) omit paragraph 1(d);
 - (ii) omit paragraph 2(d);
 - (iii) for paragraph 3 substitute—
 - "3. But the appropriate authority is the Secretary of State in relation to Scotland, if consent is given by the Scotlish Ministers;";
 - (e) for paragraph (16)(d) (amendment to Article 22(3) of Regulation 1760/2000) substitute—
 "(d) in point (a)(i), for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain".".
- (4) In regulation 4 (amendment to Article 2 of Regulation 1825/2000)—
 - (a) for paragraph (5)(b)(i) (amendment to Article 2(2) of Regulation 1825/2000) substitute—
 "(i) for "the Community" substitute "Great Britain from a third country";";
 - (b) in paragraph (6) (insertion of Article 2(3) and 2(4) of Regulation 1825/2000), in the inserted text—
 - (i) for "exit day", in each place it occurs, substitute "IP completion day";
 - (ii) for "31 December 2020" substitute "the end of the period of 21 months beginning on the day on which IP completion day falls".
- (5) In regulation 5 (amendment to Regulation 566/2008)—
 - (a) in paragraph (3) (insertion of Article 2a of Regulation 566/2008), in the inserted text—
 - (i) omit paragraph 1(d);
 - (ii) for paragraph 2 substitute—
 - "2. But the appropriate authority is the Secretary of State in relation to Scotland, if consent is given by the Scottish Ministers.";
 - (b) in paragraph (11) (amendment to Article 6(3) of Regulation 566/2008), for "the relevant authority" substitute "relevant authority".
- (6) Regulation 8 (amendment to Regulation 543/2011) is amended in accordance with paragraphs (7) to (16).
 - (7) In paragraph (4) (insertion of Article 1(3) of Regulation 543/2011), in the inserted text—
 - (a) in paragraph 4, for ", Scotland or Northern Ireland" substitute "or Scotland";

- (b) omit paragraphs 5(d) and 6(b).
- (8) In paragraph (9) (amendment to Article 4(1) of Regulation 543/2011)—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (a)(i), for "exit day" substitute "IP completion day";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (a)(ii), for "the United Kingdom" substitute "Great Britain".
- (9) In paragraph (17) (insertion of Article 7(4) of Regulation 543/2011), in the inserted text—
 - (a) omit point (a);
 - (b) for "31 December 2020" substitute "the end of the period of 21 months beginning on the day on which IP completion day falls";
 - (c) for "exit day", in each place it occurs, substitute "IP completion day".
- (10) In paragraph (19) (amendment to Article 9(1) of Regulation 543/2011)—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (b)(ii), for "the United Kingdom" substitute "Great Britain";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (e), in the inserted text—
 - (i) omit "(a) in relation to Northern Ireland, the Department of Agriculture, Environment and Rural Affairs.";
 - (ii) for "exit day" substitute "IP completion day".
- (11) In paragraph (23) (amendment to Article 10(2) of Regulation 543/2011)—
 - (a) for sub-paragraph (a) substitute—
 - "(a) for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain";";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (b), in the substituted text, for "the United Kingdom" substitute "Great Britain";
 - (c) in sub-paragraph (c), in the substituted text, for "the United Kingdom" substitute "Great Britain".
- (12) For paragraph (28)(b) (amendment to Article 11(1) of Regulation 543/2011) substitute—
 - "(a) in the third subparagraph, in point (e), for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain".".
- (13) In paragraph (34)(b) (amendment to Article 12(5) of Regulation 543/2011), in the substituted text, for "exit day" substitute "IP completion day".
- (14) In paragraph (42)(a)(ii)(aa) (amendment to Annex 1 of Regulation 543/2011), in the substituted text, for "the United Kingdom" substitute "Great Britain".
- (15) In paragraph (43)(c) (amendment to the specimen label in Annex 2 of Regulation 543/2011), for "United Kingdom or UK" substitute "Great Britain or GB".
 - (16) For paragraph (44) (amendment to Annex 3 of Regulation 543/2011) substitute—
 - "(44) In Annex 3 for "the European Union", in each place it occurs (including the heading), substitute "Great Britain"."
- (17) Regulation 9 (amendment to Regulation 1850/2006) is amended in accordance with paragraphs (18) to (24).
 - (18) In paragraph (2) (amendment to Article 1(2) of Regulation 1850/2006)—
 - (a) for sub-paragraph (a)(ii), substitute—
 - "(ii) for "the Community" substitute "Great Britain";";
 - (b) for sub-paragraph (b)(ii), substitute—
 - "(ii) for "the Community" substitute "Great Britain";".
 - (19) In paragraph (4) (amendment to Article 2 of Regulation 1850/2006)—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (b)(iii), for the inserted text, substitute—

- "(p) 'constituent nation' means England, Wales or Scotland, as the case may be;
- (q) 'third country' means any country or territory other than:
 - (i) the United Kingdom;
 - (ii) the Bailiwick of Jersey;
 - (iii) the Bailiwick of Guernsey;
 - (iv) the Isle of Man.";
- (b) in sub-paragraph (c), in the inserted text, omit paragraphs 2(d) and 3(b).
- (20) In paragraph (8) (amendment to Article 7(3) of Regulation 1850/2006), in the substituted text, for "the United Kingdom" substitute "Great Britain".
 - (21) For paragraph (9) (amendment to Article 8 of Regulation 1850/2006), substitute—
 - "(9) In Article 8 for "the Community" substitute "Great Britain".".
- (22) In paragraph (10) (amendment to Article 14(2) of Regulation 1850/2006), in the substituted text, for "the United Kingdom" substitute "Great Britain".
 - (23) For paragraph (11) (amendment to Article 15 of Regulation 1850/2006) substitute—
 - "(11) In Article 15 for "the Community" substitute "Great Britain".".
- (24) In paragraph (24)(c) (amendment to Annex 6 of Regulation 1850/2006), in the substituted text, for "UK" substitute "GB".
- (25) Regulation 10 (amendment to Regulation 1295/2008) is amended in accordance with paragraphs (26) to (31).
 - (26) In paragraph (2) (amendment to Article 2 of Regulation 1295/2008), in the substituted text—
 - (a) for paragraph 1(b) substitute—
 - "constituent nation' means England, Wales or Scotland, as the case may be;";
 - (b) omit paragraphs 2(d) and 3(b).
 - (27) For paragraph (6)(a) (amendment to Article 7 of Regulation 1295/2008) substitute—
 - "(a) for "the Community" substitute "Great Britain";".
 - (28) For paragraph (10)(b) (amendment to Article 9(2) of Regulation 1295/2008) substitute—
 - "(b) for "the Member State in question" substitute "Great Britain";".
 - (29) For paragraph (11)(b) (amendment to Article 9(3) of Regulation 1295/2008) substitute—
 - "(b) for "the Community" substitute "Great Britain".".
 - (30) In paragraph (16) (amendment to Annex 2 of Regulation 1295/2008)—
 - (a) for sub-paragraph (a) substitute—
 - "(a) in the box immediately below box 2, for "THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITY" substitute "GREAT BRITAIN";";
 - (b) for sub-paragraph (c)(i) substitute—
 - "(i) in point A, for "the Community" substitute "Great Britain";";
 - (c) for sub-paragraph (d) substitute—
 - "(d) in box 11 for "the European Community" substitute "Great Britain";";
 - (d) for sub-paragraph (e) substitute—
 - "(e) in box 13 for "THE COMMUNITY" substitute "GREAT BRITAIN".".
 - (31) In paragraph (17) (amendment to Annex 3 of Regulation 1295/2008)—
 - (a) for sub-paragraph (a) substitute—

- "(a) in the box immediately below box 2, for "THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITY" substitute "GREAT BRITAIN";";
- (b) for sub-paragraph (c)(i) substitute—
 - "(i) in point A, for "the Community" substitute "Great Britain";";
- (c) for sub-paragraph (c)(ii)(aa) substitute—
 - "(aa) for "the Community" substitute "Great Britain";";
- (d) for sub-paragraph (d) substitute—
 - "(d) in box 14, for the words from "THE MEMBER" to "CIRCULATION" substitute "GREAT BRITAIN"."